August 31, 2019 in order to enhance the overall return of profits to its shareholders.

The Company has decided to change the number of points to be awarded for the next time with the record

date of February 28, 2023, and to terminate this benefit program after the next award, as a result of careful

consideration as to how the Company should reduce selling, general and administrative expenses, including

expenses related to shareholder benefits, as an answer to the current uncertain business environment

(geopolitical risks, supply chain issues, depreciation of the yen, acceleration of inflation, etc.), and how the

Company should give fairer return of profits to its shareholders.

The Company will continue to consider returning profits to shareholders as an important management issue

and strive for constant enhancement of its corporate value. The Company will appreciate your understanding.

(2) Points to be awarded for the record date of February 28, 2023

Number of shares held

(Shares)

Before the change After the change

First year
Second year and

thereafter
First year

Second year and

thereafter

500–599 5,000 P 5,500 P 2,500 P 5,500 P

600–699 10,000 P 11,000 P 5,000 P 11,000 P

700–799 15,000 P 16,500 P 7,500 P 16,500 P

800–899 18,000 P 19,800 P 9,000 P 19,800 P

900–999 20,000 P 22,000 P 10,000 P 22,000 P

1,000–1,999 25,000 P 27,500 P 12,500 P 27,500 P

2,000–2,999 60,000 P 66,000 P 30,000 P 66,000 P

3,000–3,999 70,000 P 77,000 P 35,000 P 77,000 P

4,000–4,999 80,000 P 88,000 P 40,000 P 88,000 P

5,000–9,999 90,000 P 99,000 P 45,000 P 99,000 P

10,000 and more 100,000 P 110,000 P 50,000 P 110,000 P

* Changes are in bold and underlined.

(3) Timing of the termination of this shareholder benefit program

After the award of points to eligible shareholders for the record date of February 28, 2023, the Company will

terminate the shareholder benefits offered in the “USEN-NEXT HOLDINGS Premium Benefit Club.”

As a result of the termination, the expiration date for the points awarded for the record date of February 28,

2023 will be July 31, 2023. Please note that shareholders will not be allowed to carry over these points, though

they have been allowed to carry over their points up to two years.